said, I have conflicting views from counsel and insufficient evidence upon which to 

form a view so I shall not consider this argument further.        

[12] Given the above, I consider it appropriate to order MMC to pay Mr 

McClintock the sum of $1,750 (one thousand, seven hundred and fifty dollars) as a 

contribution toward costs.